

No. 06-1210

FILED

APR 23 2007

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

COMMISSIONER, NEW HAMPSHIRE DEPARTMENT OF
REVENUE ADMINISTRATION,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of New Hampshire**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
COUNCIL ON STATE TAXATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

STEPHEN P. KRANZ, Tax Counsel
Counsel of Record
DOUGLAS L. LINDHOLM, President
DIANN L. SMITH, General Counsel
JANA MALONE, Legislative Counsel
J. HUGH MCKINNON, Counsel
Lawyers' Coordinating Subcommittee
COUNCIL ON STATE TAXATION
122 C Street, N.W., Suite 330
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 484-5221

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

BLANK PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Under the Commerce Clause of the United States Constitution as interpreted by numerous decisions of this Court, the New Hampshire business profits tax unconstitutionally discriminates against interstate commerce because the net result of the tax regime is the favoring of local commercial interests over out-of-state businesses.....	3
II. The New Hampshire decision conflicts with every other State court decision on this issue....	9
III. The potential reach of the New Hampshire court's analysis and past experience with states' willingness to adopt discriminatory taxes suggest that it is imperative for this Court to address the issue promptly	12
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Armco, Inc. v. Hardesty</i> , 467 U.S. 638 (1984)	7, 9
<i>Associated Industries of Missouri v. Lohman</i> , 511 U.S. 641 (1994)	4
<i>AT&T Corp. v. State Tax Commission</i> , Dkt. No. G-2000-31, Mississippi (May 26, 2006)	9, 11, 12
<i>Bacchus Imports Ltd. v. Dia</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984).....	4, 9
<i>Boston Stock Exchange v. State Tax Commission</i> , 429 U.S. 318 (1977)	9
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	5, 7
<i>D.D.I., Inc. v. State ex. rel. Clayburgh</i> , 657 N.W.2d 228 (N.D. 2003)	9, 10, 12
<i>Farmer Bros. Co. v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 134 Cal. Rptr. 2d 390 (Cal App. 2003), <i>rev. denied</i> (Cal. Aug. 27, 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1178 (2004).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Fulton Corp. v. Faulkner</i> , 516 U.S. 325 (1996).....	i, 6, 9, 10, 11
<i>Halliburton Oil Well Cementing Co. v. Reily</i> , 373 U.S. 64 (1963)	9
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 441 U.S. 434 (1979)	4, 6, 11
<i>Kraft General Foods, Inc. v. Iowa Department of Revenue and Finance</i> , 505 U.S. 71(1992).....	4, 8, 9
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981).....	9
<i>Oregon Waste Systems, Inc. v. Department of Environmental Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994).....	8
<i>Tyler Pipe Industries, Inc. v. Washington State Dept. of Revenue</i> , 483 U.S. 232 (1987).....	9
<i>Westinghouse Electric Corporation v. Tully</i> , 466 U.S. 388 (1984)	7, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	Page
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 3	4
California Revenue and Taxation Code § 24402...	10
Mississippi Code § 27-7-15(4)(i)	11
New Hampshire RSA-77-A:4, IV	10
North Dakota Code § 57-38-01.3(1)(g).....	9, 10
